

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ

EXTRAORDINARY

প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত

PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 533 দিশপুৰ, বৃহস্পতিবাৰ, 3 ডিচেম্বৰ, 2020, 12 আযোগ, 1942 (শক)
No. 533 Dispur, Thursday, 3rd December, 2020, 12th Agrahayana, 1942 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 18th November, 2020

No. VFV.186/2018/170.- In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Assam is hereby pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Assam Animal Husbandry, Veterinary and Dairying Service Rules, 1988, hereinafter referred to as the principal Rules, namely:

Short title and commencement

1.

3.

- These rules may be called the Assam Animal Husbandry, Veterinary and Dairying Service (Amendment) Rules, 2020.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

Amendment of rule 2

2. In the principal Rules, in rule 2, the existing clause (j) and (k) shall be deleted.

Amendment of rule 5

- In the principal Rules, in rule 5,-
 - (i) for sub-rule (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(1) Recruitment to the cadre of Director shall be made on promotion in accordance with rules 11, 12 and 14 from service borne cadre with Registered Veterinary practitioner:

Provided that if the Governor is satisfied on the recommendation/opinion of the Board that there is no suitable candidate, direct recruitment to the cadre may be made by public advertisement through the Commission."

- (ii) for sub-rule (3), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(3) Recruitment to the Cadre of Veterinary Officer and equivalent posts in Class- B, Class-I (Junior Grade) of the service shall be made by direct recruitment in accordance with rule 6 and 17."

Amendment of rule 6

- 4. In the principal Rules, in rule 6, for the existing first paragraph the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "Direct recruitment to the entry posts shall be made by the Governor on the basis of recommendation made by the Commission in accordance with the procedure hereinafter provided:-"

Amendment of rule 11

- 5. In the principal Rules, in rule 11,-
 - (i) for sub-rule (4), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - " (4) subject to suitability, an officer shall be eligible for promotion from one cadre/grade to another cadre/grade if,-
 - he has rendered the minimum continuous service in the Department as the case may be for a period of 5 (five) years from entry point in the cadre of Veterinary Officer (VO)/Block Veterinary Officer (BVO) and its equivalent post in the Directorate of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary and Plant Manager and its equivalent cadre in the Dairy Development Department to be eligible for promotion to the cadre of Sub-Divisional Veterinary Officer (SDVO) and its equivalent in Directorate of Animal Husbandry Veterinary and Assistant Dairy Development Officer and its equivalent cadre in the Dairy Development Department;
 - (b) he has rendered the minimum continuous service in the Department as the case may be for a period of 2 (two) years continuous service in the post of Sub-Divisional Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Officer and its equivalent posts for promotion to the post of Assistant Director;
 - (c) he has rendered a minimum of 2(two) years continuous service for promotion from the post of Assistant Director to Deputy Director;
 - (d) he has rendered a minimum 2 (two) years of continuous service for promotion from Deputy Director and District A.H. & Veterinary Officer and equivalent post to Joint Director;
 - (e) he has rendered a minimum 2(two) years of continuous service for promotion from Joint Director to Additional Director;
 - (f) he has rendered a minimum 2(two) years of continuous service for promotion from Additional Director to Director (Under Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Department & from Joint Director to Director under Dairy Development Department)"
 - (ii) the existing sub-rule (5) shall be deleted.

Amendment of rule 12

- 6. In the principal Rules, in rule 12,-
 - (i) for sub-rule (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(c) A.C.R. of at least 5 (five) years and personal files of the Officers listed."

- (ii) for sub-rule (9), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(9) The promotion shall be in accordance with the lists finally approved by the Board under sub-rule (2)."

Amendment of rule 13

- 7. In the principal Rules, in rule 13,-
 - (i) for sub-rule (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(1) After receipt of the approved list for the posts in different cadres from the Board, the Appointing Authority shall appoint with the information and document as referred to in sub-rule (2) of rule 12."
 - (ii) for sub-rule (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "(2) The approved list shall remain valid for 12 Calendar months from the date of approval by the Board."
 - (iii) the existing sub-rule (3), shall be deleted.

Amendment of Schedule II

- 8. In the principal Rules, in Schedule II,
 - (i) in paragraph A(I),-
 - (a) for sub-paragraph (a), the following shall be substituted, namely: "(a) Basic Degree in Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Science/Dairy Technology."
 - (b) for sub-paragraph (b), the following shall be substituted, namely:-"(b) Post Graduate Degree in any branch of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Science/ Dairy Technology."
 - (ii) in paragraph A(II),-
 - (a) for sub-paragraph (a), the following shall be substituted, namely: "(a) Basic Degree in Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Science/Dairy Technology."
 - (b) for sub-paragraph (b), the following shall be substituted, namely:-"(b) Post Graduate Degree in any branch of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary
 - (iii) in paragraph B, for sub-paragraph (j), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

Science/Dairy Technology."

" (j) For recruitment to the post of Veterinary Officer/Block Veterinary Officer and its equivalent post in the service, a candidate must have at least a degree in Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Science (under Directorate of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Department)/Dairy Technology (under Directorate of Diary Development Department) from a recognised University/ Institution."

SHYAM JAGANNATHAN,

Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Department.